Darren Jenkins entered into a contract with the Big Walnut Local School District Board of Education to 
serve as the District’s Treasurer for the 2023/2024 school year.  The Employment Contract of the 
Treasurer for this period stated: “[t]he Board shall pay the Treasurer an annual salary of One Hundred 
Twenty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($128,000.00) ... [t]he annual salary shall be paid in twenty-four (24) 
instalments over the contract year and paid in substantially equal installments ...”.  Therefore, Mr. Jenkins 
was to receive a salary of $128,000 divided over 24 pay periods, equivalent to a gross pay period amount